

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13251/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 13/03/2003 in CMWP No. 33706/2000 of
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH S.L.P.(C) NO. 15331 of 2003

(With c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 03/01/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Shobha Dikshit,Sr.Adv.

Mr.Rajeev Dubey,Adv.

Ms.Rashmi Singh,Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Naresh Kaushik,Adv.

Mrs Lalita Kaushik,Adv.

Mr. K.S. Bhati

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C)No.15331/2003:

The issue whether the Irrigation Department of the State of U.P. is an industry or not within the meaning of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, is pending consideration before a larger bench of this Court. The issue had been squarely raised by the petitioner at all stages of the proceedings.

In the circumstances, there will be stay of the operation of the impugned decision.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.7926 of 2002.

:2:

SLP(C)No.13251/2003:

Delay condoned.

Delink this special leave petition and list in the normal course.

(Usha Bhardwaj)

P.S. to Registrar

(Madhu Saxena)

Court Master